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A PROPOSITO DI QUESTO MANUALE

 Pericolo per i bambini

USO PREVISTO

-

AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA
LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DELL’USO.

ambienti professionali;
- nelle fattorie;
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IT  Pericolo per i bambini

-

-

 Pericolo dovuto a elettricità
-

-

 Pericolo di danni derivanti da altre cause

-

-
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-

 Attenzione - danni materiali

Consumo energetico in modalità off: 0,0 W
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IT DESCRIZIONE DELL'APPARECCHIO

K Filtro Hepa

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

Attenzione!

Attenzione!
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DOPO L'USO

-

PULIZIA DELL'APPARECCHIO
Attenzione!

Attenzione!

Attenzione!

Pulizia del corpo dell'apparecchio
Attenzione!

Pulizia della spazzola motorizzata
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-

Attenzione!

-

Attenzione!

MESSA FUORI SERVIZIO

-
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WITH REGARD TO THIS MANUAL
This appliance is made in conformity with appropriate European Regulations in force, to protect the user 
wherever possible from potential hazards. Even if you are familiar with this type of appliance, carefully read 
this manual before use. Only use this appliance for the purpose it is designed for in order to prevent accidents 
and damage. Keep this manual close by for future consultation. If you should decide to give this appliance to 
other people, remember to also include these instructions.
The information provided in this manual is marked with the following symbols indicating:

 Danger for children

 Danger due to electricity

 Danger of damage originating from other causes

 Warning of burns

 Warning – material damage
INTENDED USE
This appliance is designed only and solely for private use, and is therefore to be considered unsuitable for 
industrial or professional purposes. You can use the appliance to remove the dust for the surfaces. Do not 
collect hot ashes, liquids, big glass pieces, rubble, pointy or sharp objects. No other use of the appliance is 
contemplated by the manufacturer, which is exempt from any liability for all types of damages caused by im-
proper use of the appliance. Improper use also results in any form of warranty being forfeited.

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY.

This appliance is designed solely for household and similar uses such as:
-

vironments;
- on farms;
- guests of hotels, motels and other residential environments;
- bed and breakfast type of environments.

covered in this booklet.

service does not cover any damage resulting from inadequate packaging of the 
product when this is sent back to an Authorised Service Centre.

 Danger for children
-

sons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience 
and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use 
of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.
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-
pliance.

cord is cut off. It is also recommended that all potentially dangerous components 
including the power cord are rendered harmless to prevent personal injury. Do not let 
children play with the appliance or its components.

 Danger due to electricity

shown on the rating plate matches the local voltage supply.

property and personal injury.

-
mote-controlled systems.

appliance, or before touching the plug and power connections.
 Danger of damage originating from other causes

damage. Do not use the appliance if the power cord or the plug are damaged, or if 
the appliance is faulty. To prevent any accident, all repairs, including the replace-
ment of the power cord, must be carried out by an Authorised Service Centre or 

cigarettes, matches or ashes that are still hot.
-

line, kerosene, etc.) or use in the presence of large amounts of water.
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power or other toxic or explosive fumes.

etc.).
 Warning – material damage

that the appliance won't be turned upside down during use.

the delicate surfaces.

clean with a damp cloth, polish with wax and wait for it to dry.

prevent the casing from being damaged.

they are hot, or near a microwaves oven.

-

Power consumption in off mode: 0,0 W
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D Electrical connections N Dust container
E Tube O Lever for unlocking the dust container lid

Q Nozzle
R Wall mount

I Lid

When ordering at Authorized Service Centers, indicate the model and serial number.

Remove the packaging materials from inside and outside of the appliance. Remove all the stickers. Grab the 

Warning!
Appliance fall danger. The appliance, once that it is assembled, cannot stand on the brush in vertical 
position.

power.

Warning!
Switch the appliance off immediately in the event that something gets trapped inside the brush, such as 

caused the obstruction of the aspiration ducts.

Switch off the appliance. Disassemble the tube.

Close the dust container lid.
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staircase. The nozzle can be also built on the tube to reach the highest points to be vacuumed. The motorised 

AFTER USING
Switch off the appliance. Empty the dust container.
Disassemble the motor body from the tube.
Put the appliance in a dry place and away from the reach of children.

Place the wall mount against the wall. Adjust the height of the wall mount according to the height of the 

Warning!
All cleaning operations described below must be carried out with the appliance off and with the plug 
disconnected from the outlet. Never place the motor body, plug, or power cord in water or other liquids 
– wipe clean using a damp cloth only. Do not use direct jets of water.
Warning!

Warning!

appliance and damage the motor.

Appliance body cleaning
Warning!

Do not lubricate or grease the rotating parts to avoid that hair and lint gets stuck.

).
Lift the motorised brush on the blocking screw side. Remove the motorised brush completely.
Clean the bristles from the dirt.

Lower the motorised brush from the side of the blocking screw and insert the motorised brush support into its 
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Warning!

Take the motor body on a trash bin. Push the unlocking lever of the dust container lid. Remove all the dust.

Warning!

the seat on the dust container.

In the case of decommissioning of the appliance, it must be electrically disconnected. Empty the dust contain-
er. In case of scrapping you will be required to separate the various materials used in the construction of the 
appliance and dispose of them according to their composition and to the applicable laws in the country of use.
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A PROPOS DU MANUEL

UTILISATION PRÉVUE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ
LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT CES INSTRUCTIONS.
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 Danger pour les enfants

 Danger électrique

 Dangers provenant d’autres causes
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 Attention - dégâts matériels

Consommation d’énergie en modalité off : 0,0 W
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DESCRIPTION DE L'APPAREIL

B Brosse

Q Bec à lance

MODE D'EMPLOI

Attention!

Attention!
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FRAPRÈS L'USAGE

NETTOYAGE DE L'APPAREIL
Attention!

Attention!

Attention!

Nettoyage de l'appareil
Attention!

Nettoyage de la brosse motorisée
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Attention!

Attention!
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ZU DIESER BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
Auch wenn die Geräte entsprechend der geltenden Europäischen Normen hergestellt wurden und daher alle 
potentiell gefährlichen Teile geschützt sind, müssen, um Unfälle und Schäden zu vermeiden, diese Hinweise 
aufmerksam gelesen und das Gerät nur für den Zweck verwendet werden, für den es vorgesehen wurde. Die 
Bedienungsanleitung auch für späteres Nachschlagen stets griffbereit aufbewahren. Soll dieses Gerät an 
andere Personen abgegeben werden, bitte daran denken, auch die Bedienungsanleitung mit auszuhändigen.
Die in dieser Bedienungsanleitung aufgeführten Informationen sind mit den nachstehenden Symbolen ge-
kennzeichnet, die auf folgendes hinweisen:

 Gefahr für Kinder

 Gefahr wegen Strom

 Schadensgefahr wegen anderer Ursachen

 Hinweise zu Verbrühungsgefahr

 Achtung - Sachschäden
VORGESEHENER GEBRAUCH
Das Gerät ist nur für den Hausgebrauch vorgesehen und darf nicht für gewerbliche oder industrielle Zwecke 

-
-

des Geräts verursacht worden sind. Bei einem ungeeigneten Einsatz verfallen alle Garantieansprüche.

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
DIE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG VOR DEM GEBRAUCH AUFMERKSAM LESEN.

Das Produkt ist nur für die Nutzung im Haushalt und ähnliche Anwendungen 
konzipiert, wie beispielsweise:

- in landwirtschaftlichen Anwesen.
-

genstände saugen.
-

wendet werden.

vorgesehenen Einsatz.
-

tung des Kundendiensts für Transportschäden, die durch falsche Verpackung bei 
der Spedition zum Kundendienst entstehen, nicht vorgesehen ist.

 Gefahr für Kinder
-

nen mit körperlichen, sensoriellen und phychuschen Behinderungen verwendet 
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verfügen, nur unter der Bedingung, dass es eine angemessen Aufsicht ausgeübt 
wird oder dass sie über den sicheren Gebrauch des Geräts und die möglichen 
Gefaren unterrichtet worden sind.

Gerät spielen.
-

quelle bilden.

unschädlich zu machen, die besonders für Kinder gefährlich sein könnten, falls sie 
eventuell das Gerät für ihre Spiele verwenden sollten.

 Gefahr wegen Strom

erfasst werden kann.
-

nung mit den Angaben auf dem Typenschild des Geräts entspricht.

Schäden und Unfälle verursachen.

durch getrennte fernbediente Anlagen erfolgen.

betätigt bzw. eingestellt werden, oder bevor der Stecker oder die Speiseleitung 
angefasst wird.

 Schadensgefahr wegen anderer Ursachen

ist.
-

nutzt werden. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn das Stromkabel oder der 

-
-

niker durchgeführt werden.
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-

-
wendet werden.

-

Säure, usw.).
 Achtung - Sachschäden

Sicherstellen, dass während des Gebrauchs das Gerät nicht umgekippt wird.

-
rial vorhanden ist.

-

bis es trocken ist.

stellen, um zu vermeiden, dass das Gehäuse beschädigt wird.

werden.

EU bitte das beiliegende Informationsblatt lesen.
-

WAHREN
Energieverbrauch im Off-Modus: 0,0 W
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GERÄTEBESCHREIBUNG

A Umschalter Bürsteposition
B Bürste
C Bürsten-Entriegelungstaste
D Stromanschlüsse N Staubbehälter

O Entsperrhebel des Deckels des Staubbehälters

H Einschalttaste
I Deckel

werden.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNGEN

Achtung!

stehen.
-

Achtung!

Gerät sofort ausschalten. Bevor Sie das Gerät neu starten, entfernen Sie die Verstopfung der Saugkanäle.
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-

NACH DEM GEBRAUCH
Das Gerät ausschalten. Den Staubbehälter entleeren.

-

-

Achtung!

-
-

Achtung!

wirksam.

Achtung!

Achtung!
Die festen Teile des Geräts mit einem feuchten nicht scheuernden Tuch reinigen, um das Gehäuse 
nicht zu beschädigen.

Reinigung der motorisierten Bürste

) drehen.
Die motorisierte Bürste an der Seite der Sperrschraube heben. Die motorisierte Bürste komplett herausnehmen.
Den angesammelten Schmutz aus den Haaren entfernen.
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Um die drehende Bürste zu entfernen, erst die der Sperrschraube gegenüberliegenden Seite einstecken.
Die motorisierte Bürste an der Sperrschraubenseite senken und den Halter der motorisierten Bürste vertikal 

) drehen 

-
nehmen.

Achtung!

im Uhrzeigersinn dreht.

ganzen Staub entleeren.
-

Achtung!

der Umweltluft zu vermeiden.

in die Sitze auf dem Staubbehälter eingefügt werden.

sein.
AUSSERBETRIEBSETZUNG

-

verwendet wurden trennen und entsprechend ihrer Zusammenstellung und der im Verwendungsland gültigen 
Normen gültigen entsorgen.
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A PROPÓSITO DE ESTE MANUAL

por lo tanto protegidos en todas las partes potencialmente peligrosas, lea con atención estas advertencias y 
utilice el aparato sólo para el uso al que ha sido destinado, para evitar accidentes y daños. Mantenga siempre 
al alcance este manual para futuras consultas. Si quiere ceder este aparato a otras personas, recuerde incluir 

Las informaciones contenidas en este manual están marcadas por los siguientes símbolos que indican:

 Peligro para los niños

 Peligro debido a electricidad

 Peligro de daños debidos a otras causas

 Advertencia relativa a quemaduras

 Atención – daños materiales
USO PREVISTO
Este aparato ha sido proyectado solo para un uso privado y por lo tanto se debe considerar inadecuado 

No se debe en ningún caso aspirar ceniza caliente, líquidos, trozos grandes de vidrio, escombros, objetos 
-

lidad por daños y perjuicios de cualquier naturaleza, generados por el manejo incorrecto del aparato. El uso 
inapropiado, además, anula todo tipo de garantía.

ADVERTENCIAS IMPORTANTES PARA 
LA SEGURIDAD
LEA ATENTAMENTE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES.

ejemplo:

ambientes profesionales;

- el uso por parte de los clientes de hoteles, moteles y residencias;
- en ambientes del tipo "bed and breakfast".

vidrio, escombros, objetos puntiagudos o cortantes.

a los previstos en este manual de instrucciones.

concierne los daños causados por un embalaje no adecuado del producto al 
momento del envío a un Centro de Asistencia Autorizado.
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 Peligro para los niños
-

el uso seguro del aparato y sus posibles peligros.
-

podrían originar peligros.

cortar el cable de alimentación. Se recomienda además eliminar las partes del apa-
rato que puedan originar peligro, especialmente para los niños, que podrían utilizarlo 
para sus juegos.

 Peligro debido a electricidad

-
rrarlo.

-
cada en la etiqueta corresponda a la tensión de la red local.

daños y accidentes.
-

vocar un corto circuito!

equipos controlados a distancia.

-

de alimentación.
 Peligro de daños debidos a otras causas

aparato resulta defectuoso. Todos los arreglos, incluida la sustitución del cable 
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-
do, como cigarrillos, fósforos o ceniza todavía caliente.

etc.) ni use el aparato en presencia de grandes cantidades de agua.
-
-

etc.).
 Atención – daños materiales

-
rese de no darle la vuelta a la aspiradora durante el uso.

-

marcar el suelo.

delicadas no insista con el cepillo en el mismo lugar.

esto sucede, limpie con un paño húmedo, luego pula con cera y espere a que se 
seque.

Para la correcta eliminación del producto según la Directiva Europea 2012/19/

Consumo energético en modo off: 0,0 W
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DESCRIPCIÓN DEL APARATO

A Botón de cambio de la posición del cepillo K Filtro HEPA
B Cepillo L Filtro de protección del motor
C Botón de desbloqueo del cepillo M Mango

N Bandeja de suciedad
E Tubo O Palanca de desenganche de la tapa del 

contenedor de polvo
F Botón de desbloqueo del cuerpo motor P Cepillo motorizado
G Cuerpo motor Q Boquilla tubular larga
H Botón de encendido R Soporte de pared
I Tapa
J Filtro de salida del aire

siguientes:

En las eventuales solicitaciones a los Centros de Asistencia Autorizados, indique el modelo y el número de matrícula.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
-

madas. 

¡Atención!
Peligro de caída del aparato. Una vez montado, el aparato no puede quedarse puesto de pie sobre el 
cepillo en posición vertical.

-
nar a plena potencia.

¡Atención!
Apagar enseguida el aparato si algo queda atascado en el interior del cepillo, como un trozo de tela, los 

tuberías de aspiración.

Apague el aparato. Desmonte el tubo.
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Ponga el cuerpo motor sobre un cubo de la basura. Presione la palanca de desenganche de la tapa del conte-

Cierre el tapón del contenedor del polvo.
El aparato se puede utilizar con el tubo y el cepillo o con el cepillo montado directamente en el cuerpo motor 

Los accesorios pueden montarse directamente en el cuerpo motor para efectuar la limpieza de ventanas o del 

para llegar a aspirar en los puntos más difíciles en altura. El cepillo motorizado está equipado con luces LED 
para detectar la suciedad más fácilmente y es especialmente adecuado para la limpieza de alfombras.

DESPUÉS DEL USO

Desmonte el cuerpo motor del tubo.
Guarde el aparato en un lugar seco y fuera del alcance de los niños.

Apoye el soporte en la pared. Ajuste la altura del soporte en la pared a la altura del dispositivo. Con un lápiz 

LIMPIEZA DEL APARATO
¡Atención!
Todas las operaciones de limpieza indicadas a continuación deben realizarse con la máquina apagada 
y el enchufe desconectado de la toma de corriente. Nunca sumerja el cuerpo del motor, la clavija y 
el cable de alimentación en agua u otros líquidos, utilice un paño húmedo para limpiarlos. No utilice 
chorros de agua directa.
¡Atención!

más largo.

¡Atención!

dañaría el motor.

Limpieza del cuerpo del aparato
¡Atención!

la máquina.
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Limpieza del cepillo motorizado
Se recomienda no lubricar ni engrasar las piezas giratorias para evitar que los pelos y las pelusas se 
queden pegados.

).
Levante el cepillo motorizado por el lado del tornillo del bloqueo. Saque completamente el cepillo motorizado.
Limpie las cerdas de la suciedad acumulada.
Para volver a montar el cepillo giratorio, inserte primero el lado opuesto al tornillo de bloqueo.
Baje el cepillo motorizado por el lado del tornillo de bloqueo e introduzca el soporte del cepillo motorizado 

¡Atención!

horario.

Ponga el cuerpo motor sobre un cubo de la basura. Presione la palanca de desenganche de la tapa del conte-

¡Atención!

bacterias en el aire ambiente.

deben coincidir con los alojamientos presentes en el contenedor del polvo.

del motor.
PUESTA FUERA DE SERVICIO

caso de desmantelamiento hay que separar los distintos materiales utilizados en la construcción del aparato 
y desecharlos según su composición y las normas legales vigentes en el país de uso.
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A PROPÓSITO DESTE MANUAL

USO PREVISTO

ADVERTÊNCIAS DE SEGURANÇA
LER CUIDADOSAMENTE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES.
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 Perigo para as crianças

 Perigo devido à electricidade

 Perigo de danos devidos a outras causas
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Consumo de energia no modo desligado (off): 0,0 W
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DESCRIÇÃO DO APARELHO

Atenção!

Atenção!
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APÓS O USO

LIMPEZA DO APARELHO
Atenção!

Atenção!

Atenção!

Limpeza do corpo do aparelho
Atenção!

Limpeza da escova motorizada
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Atenção!

Atenção!

PÔR O APARELHO FORA DE SERVIÇO
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OVER DEZE HANDLEIDING
-

-

 Gevaar voor kinderen

 Gevaar als gevolg van elektriciteit

BEDOELD GEBRUIK

BELANGRIJKE WAARSCHUWINGEN
LEES DEZE INSTRUCTIES AANDACHTIG DOOR.

-
trekken;

- op boerderijen;
-

ken;

-

 Gevaar voor kinderen
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 Gevaar als gevolg van elektriciteit

-

 Risico op schade door andere oorzaken

-
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-

-

-

-
-

 Let op – schade aan materialen

-

-
-

-

Energieverbruik in uitgeschakelde stand (off): 0,0 W
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C Ontgrendelknop van de borstel
N Stofreservoir

ontgrendelen
P Gemotoriseerde borstel

I Deksel

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

Let op!

Let op!

-
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-

Let op!
-

Let op!

-

Let op!

De behuizing van het apparaat schoonmaken
Let op!
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De gemotoriseerde borstel schoonmaken
Het wordt aanbevolen de draaiende delen niet met olie of vet te smeren om te voorkomen dat haren en 
pluizen nog beter vast blijven zitten.

-

-

Let op!

Let op!

-
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تنظيف جسم الجهاز
تنبيه!

نظفّ الأجزاء الثابتة من الجهاز من خلال استعمال ممسحة رطبة غير حاكّة خوفاً من تلف جسم الجهاز.

تنظيف الفرشاة الآلية
 يجب تشحيم الأجزاء الدوّارة أو طلائها بالزيت لمنع التصاق الشعر والزغب بشكل أفضل.

 يمكن إبعاد الفرشاة المجهّزة بمحركّ (P) من مقرهّا للقيام بتنظيف شعرها.
.(C) عن الأنبوب. اضغط على زرّ إعتاق الفرشاة (P) أبعد الفرشاة 

 اقلب الفرشاة.  يتواجد على برغي إعتاق الفرشاة المجهّزة بمحرك رمزين (شكل 11).
.(  بمساعدة مفتاح أو قطعة نقود، لفّ برغي الإعتاق على وضعية "مفتوح" (

 ارفع الفرشاة المجهّزة بمحركّ من جهة برغي الإعتاق.  اسحب الفرشاة المجهّزة بمحركّ بشكل كامل.
 نظفّ شعر الفرشاة من الأوساخ التي تتجمّع عليه.

 لإعادة تركيب الفرشاة الدوّارة، أدخل الجانب الأول المقابل لبرغي التثبيت.
 هبّط الفرشاة المجهّزة بمحركّ من الجانب الذي يتواجد عليه برغي التثبيت، ثم أدخل سناد الفرشاة المجهّزة بمحركّ 

بشكل عمودي في مقرهّ (شكل 12).
) (شكل 11). بمساعدة مفتاح أو قطعة نقود، لفّ برغي الإعتاق على وضعية "مغلق" (

 تنظيف فلتر خروج الهواء
يتواجد فلتر خروج الهواء (شكل 14) تحت الغطاء (I) المتواجد على جسم المحرك.

.(J) بعكس اتجاه عقارب الساعة لكي تفتح (شكل 13). اسحب فلتر خروج الهواء (I) لفّ الغطاء

تنبيه!
 اغسل فلتر خروج الهواء فقط بالماء النظيف وبدون استعمال صابون أو منظفّات.

 أدخل فلتر خروج الهواء في مقرهّ. أغلق الغطاء على جسم المحركّ من خلال اللف باتجاه عقارب الساعة.

 تنظيف الفلتر Hepa وفلتر حماية المحركّ
الفلتر Hepa (K) عالي الكفاءة، بحيث يزيل الشوائب ويصفّي جسيمات مهما كان نوعها وبما فيها البكتيريا.  يتواجد 

الفلتر Hepa داخل وعاء تجميع الغبار.
 خذ جسم المحرك إلى فوق سلّة المهملات.  اضغط على ذراع إعتاق سدادة وعاء تجميع الغبار. فرّغ كامل الغبار .

 اسحب فلتر حماية المحركّ من وعاء تجميع الغبار (شكل 15).  اسحب الفلتر Hepa من وعاء تجميع الغبار (شكل 16).  اغسل 
الفلترات بالماء.

تنبيه!
 اغسل الفلتر Hepa فقط بالماء النظيف وبدون استعمال صابون أو منظفّات.

 يستحسن تغيير باستمرار الفلتر Hepa (كل 6-4 شهور تقريباً) لتجنّب انتشار البكتيريا في هواء الغرفة.
أدخل الفلتر Hepa داخل وعاء الغبار. فلتر حماية المحركّ مزوّد بفرزات تعشيق، بحيث يجب إدخالها في المقراّت 

المتواجدة على وعاء الغبار.
أدخل فلتر حماية المحركّ داخل وعاء الغبار، مع مراعاة أن يكون الجزء العريض باتجاه جسم المحركّ.

إيقاف الماكينة عن العمل
في حالة إيقاف الجهاز عن العمل، يجب فصله عن الشبكة الكهربائية.  فرّغ وعاء تجميع الغبار. في حالة التخلصّ من 
الجهاز بعد انتهاء حياته، يجب فصل المواد المستخدمة في تصنيعه عن بعضها والتخلص منها حسب تركيبتها وحسب 

التعليمات والقوانين السائدة في بلد الاستعمال.
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تنبيه!
أطفأ الجهاز فوراً إذا شبك شيء داخل الفرشاة، مثل قطعة قماش وأهداب السجّاد وغيرها.  قبل تشغيل الجهاز من 

جديد، أبعد المواد التي تسببت بغلق مجاري الشفط.

. (N) يجب تفريغ الوعاء من الغبار ،MAX عندما يصل الغبار إلى مستوى الحد الأقصى
أطفأ الجهاز. فكّ الأنبوب .

 خذ جسم المحرك إلى فوق سلّة المهملات.  اضغط ذراع إعتاق سدادة وعاء تجميع الغبار (O). فرّغ كامل الغبار (شكل 6).
 أغلق سدادة وعاء حفظ الغبار.

 يمكن استعمال الجهاز مع الأنبوب والفرشاة أو من خلال تركيب الفرشاة مباشرة على جسم المحركّ (شكل 7).
يمكن تركيب الملحقات مباشرة على جسم المحركّ من أجل تنظيف الشبابيك أو داخل السيارة (شكل 9) أو لتنظيف 

السلالم. يمكن تركيب الفوّهة على شكل حربة على الأنبوب من أجل التوصّل لشفط النقاط الصعبة العلوية. الفرشاة الآلية 
مزوّدة في أضواء LED من أجل تحديد الوسخ بسهولة، وهي مناسبة لتنظيف البسط.

بعد الاستعمال
أطفأ الجهاز.  فرّغ وعاء تجميع الغبار.

 فكّ جسم المحركّ عن الأنبوب.
ضع الجهاز في مكان جافّ وبعيداً عن متناول الأطفال.

بدلاً عن ذلك، استعمل السناد من أجل شبك الجهاز على الحائط. السناد (R) يوردّ مع الجهاز وإلى جانب البراغي 
الخاصة (T) والمسامير (S) الخاصة.

ضع السناد على الحائط. اضبط ارتفاع السناد على الحائط بناء على ارتفاع الجهاز. بواسطة قلم رصاص، أرسم إشارة على 
الحائط وبشكل مطابق لثقوب السناد الثلاثة. أبعد السناد عن الحائط. أثقب الحائط بواسطة المثقاب وبشكل مطابق 
للإشارات التي رسمتها. أدخل المسامير الموّردة في الثقوب (S). ضع من جديد السناد على الحائط على أن تكون الثقوب 

مطابقة للمسامير. أدخل البراغي (T) الموّردة مع الجهاز في الثقوب. لفّ البراغي بواسطة مفتاح براغي. أشبك الجهاز 
على السناد (شكل 17).

 تنظيف الجهاز
تنبيه!

جميع عمليات التنظيف المبينة أدناه، يجب أن تتم عندما يكون الجهاز مطفأ والقابس مفصول عن المأخذ 
الكهربائي. لا تغطس مطلقاً جسم المحركّ والقابس والكبل الكهربائي بالماء أو السوائل. استعمل قطعة قماش 

جافّة لتنظيفها. لا تستعمل ماء متدفق بشكل مباشر.

تنبيه!
يتم الحفاظ على كفاءة الجهاز لفترة طويلة من الوقت من خلال عمليات التنظيف والصيانة المنتظمة.

 (K) Hepa يتم من بعدها تنظيف الهواء بواسطة فلتر .(N) تدخل الأوساخ التي يتم شفطها في وعاء تجميع الغبار 
الذي يتواجد داخل وعاء الغبار وفلتر حماية المحركّ (L) وفلتر خروج الهواء (J) المتواجد في الجزء العلوي من جسم 

المحركّ.

تنبيه!
 لا تستعمل مطلقاً الجهاز بدون فلتر أو عندما يكون الفلتر متلف.  يدخل الغبار المشفوط في هذه الحالة داخل 

الجهاز ويؤدي إلى تلف المحركّ.
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"ميكروويف".

 ،  CE/2012/19 الأوروبية رقم التعليمات  ما تنص عليه  الصحيح، وحسب  بالشكل  المنتج  للتخلص من 
يرجى قراءة الورقة الخاصة لهذا الغرض والمرفقة مع المنتج.

استهلاك الطاقة في وضع إيقاف التشغيل: 0,0 واط
 مواصفات الجهاز

Hepa فلتر  K مُبدّل تيار مكان الفرشاة  A

فلتر لحماية المحركّ  L فرشاة  B

مقبض  M زرّ إعتاق الفرشاة  C

وعاء جمع الغبار  N D  التوصيلات الكهربائية

O  ذراع إعتاق سدادة وعاء تجميع الغبار E  أنبوب

P  فرشاة مجهّزة بمحركّ زرّ إعتاق جسم المحركّ  F

Q  فوّهة على شكل حربة جسم المحرك  G

سناد حائطي  R زرّ الإشعال  H

(x 3) مسامير  S غطاء  I

(x 3) براغي  T فلتر الهواء الخارج  J

معلومات فنية
تحتوي بطاقة المعلومات المتواجدة تحت قاعدة إسناد الجهاز على البيانات التالية المتعلقة بالجهاز:

CE
(.Mod

(SN

عند الاتصال بمركز الرعاية والصيانة، يجب ذكر الموديل ورقم الجهاز.

 تعليمات الاستعمال
 أبعد مواد التغليف من داخل ومن خارج الجهاز. أبعد جميع اللصقات. امسك جسم المحركّ (G) من خلال المقبض 

(M). ركّب الأنبوب (E) على جسم المحركّ (شكل 2).
ركّب الأنبوب (B) على الفرشاة (شكل 3).

تنبيه!
 خطر سقوط الجهاز.  لا يمكن أن يبقى الجهاز قائم على الفرشاة وفي وضعية عمودية عند الانتهاء من تركيبة.

 أدخل القابس في المأخذ الكهربائي.  اضغط على زرّ الإشعال (H).  يبدأ الجهاز بالعمل ضمن أقصى قوّة.
اضغط مُبدّل تيار الفرشاة (A) إلى الوضعية (2) لتنظيف السطوح الصلبة مثل الأرضيات (شكل 5).

اضغط مُبدّل تيار الفرشاة (A) إلى الوضعية (1) لتنظيف السطوح الطريةّ مثل السجّاد (شكل 5).
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على ذلك، يجب اتخاذ التدابير اللازمة، بحيث لا تشكل بعض أجزاء من الجهاز خطر على الأطفال في حالة اللعب به.

 خطر بسبب الكهرباء
8 سنوات.

القابس والتوصيلات الكهربائية.

 أخطار التعرض للتلف لأسباب أخرى

حالة تلف الكبل الكهربائي أو المأخذ الكهربائي أو إذا تبين أن الجهاز نفسه معطوب. جميع عمليات الإصلاح، بما فيها 
استبدال كبل التغذية الكهربائية، يجب أن تتم فقط من قبل مركز الخدمات التابع لشركة Ariete أو من قبل خبراء 

مخولين من قبل شركة Ariete، لتلاشي وقوع أي خطر.

كمية كبيرة من الماء.

لنفوذ الماء أو غبار قابل للاشتعال أو أي نوع آخر من البخار السام أو القابل للانفجار.

 تنبيهات – أضرار مادية

المواد التي يمكن أن تترك علامات على الأرضية.

ثم لمعّ بالشمع وانتظر إلى حين أن يجفّ.
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بخصوص هذا الكتيّب
على الرغم من أن الأجهزة مصنوعة حسب المقاييس المحددة من قبل مجموعة الدول الأوروبية، ومحميّة في جميع 

الأجزاء التي ممكن أن تشكل مصدر للخطر، يجب قراءة هذه التنبيهات بحرص واستعمال الجهاز فقط للغرض الذي 
صنع من أجله، لمنع وقوع الحوادث والأضرار. احتفظ بهذا الكتيّب للاطلاع عليه في المستقبل وعند الحاجة. أرفق هذه 

التعليمات مع الجهاز في حالة بيعه أو إهدائه للغير.
المعلومات الواردة في هذا الكتيّب، مميزة بالرموز التالية:

 خطر على الأطفال

 خطر بسبب الكهرباء

 أخطار التعرض للتلف لأسباب أخرى

 تنبيهات تتعلق بالاحتراق

 تنبيهات – أضرار مادية

الغرض من الجهاز
تم تصميم هذا الجهاز فقط للاستعمال الخاص، وبالتالي فهو غير مناسب للاستعمال التجاري أو الصناعي.  يمكنكم 

استعمال الجهاز لشفط الغبار عن السطوح.  ممنوع شفط الرماد الحارّ والسوائل والأجسام الكبيرة من الزجاج والحصى 
والأشياء المدببّة أو الحادّة. لا تتحمل الشركة المصنّعة أي مسئولية عن أي ضرر ناتج عن استعمال الجهاز لأغراض 

تختلف عن الأغراض التي صمّم وصنع من أجلها. زيادة على ذلك، يؤدي الاستعمال الغير لائق للجهاز إلى إبطال شهادة 
الضمان، مهما كانت صيغتها.

تنبيهات الأمان
.اقرأ بحرص التعليمات قبل الاستعمال

صمّم وصنع هذا الجهاز للاستعمال في التطبيقات المنزلية وما شابهها، مثل:
في مناطق الطهي المخصصة لموظفي المحلات التجارية وفي المكاتب;  -

المزارع;  -
استعمال من قبل عملاء الفنادق والبيئات السكنية الأخرى;  -

ونزل المبيت والإفطار.  -

الأغراض المبينة في هذا الكتيب.

لائقة أثناء نقله إلى مركز الصيانة المرخّص.

 خطر على الأطفال
8 سنوات أو من قبل أشخاص لا يملكون كامل قواهم 
الفيزيائية والحسّية والعقلية أو الأشخاص الذين ليس لديهم خبرة أو معرفة بالجهاز، فقط إذا تم الإشراف عليهم من 
قبل الشخص المسؤول عنهم أو إذا تم تدريبهم على استعمال الجهاز بشكل آمن واطلاعهم على الأخطار القائمة أثناء 

استعمال الجهاز.
8 سنوات، 

وشريطة أن يتم مراقبتهم من قبل الشخص المسؤول عنهم.
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ET PAR ORD OM DENNE VEJLEDNING

 Elektrisk fare

DET SKAL APPARATET BRUGES TIL
-

VIGTIGE HENVISNINGER
LÆS DENNE VEJLEDNING OMHYGGELIGT IGENNEM FØR BRUG.

-
onelle arealer;

-

 Farligt for børn
-
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 Elektrisk fare

-

-

-

-

 Andre årsager til eventuelle skader

-

-

-
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-

-

 Advarsel! – skader på materielle dele

-

MED APPARATET
Strømforbrug i slukket tilstand: 0,0 W
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BESKRIVELSE AF APPARAT

INSTRUKTIONER VEDRØRENDE BRUG

Advarsel!

Advarsel!
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EFTER BRUG

-

-

RENGØRING AF APPARATET
Advarsel!

-

Advarsel!

Advarsel!

Rengøring af apparatets hus
Advarsel!

Rengøring af den motordrevne børste
Det tilrådes ikke at anvende fedtmiddel eller at smøre de roterende dele for at undgå at hår og fnug 
sætter sig endnu stærkere fast.
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Advarsel!

-

Advarsel!

-

APPARATET SÆTTES UD AF FUNKTION


